
     CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF      
                   PORT COLBORNE 
 

 COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
 -MEETING AGENDA- 

      6:00 P.M., Wednesday, March 9th, 2022 
 Council Chambers (virtually) 

 
 

1. Call Meeting to Order 
 
2. Reading of Meeting Protocol 
 
3. Disclosures of Interest 
 
4. Request for Any Deferrals or Withdrawals of Applications 
 
5. New Business 
 

i) Application:   A33-21-PC 
  Action:  Minor Variance 
  Agent:  Defilippis Design 
  Owners: Ron Lucchino  
  Location: 3475 Firelane 12 
 

ii)  Application:   A04-22-PC 
  Action:  Minor Variance 
  Agent:  N/A 
  Owners: Adam Ahlstedt 
  Location: Page St 
 

iii) Application:   A20-21-PC 
  Action:  Minor Variance 
  Agent:  Hamid Bahrami 
  Owners: Elizabeth Dimitrov 
  Location: 954 Wyldewood Road 
 

iv) Application:   A02-22-PC 
  Action:  Minor Variance 
  Agent:  Leigh Whyte 
  Owners: Wach Properties 
  Location: 126 Chippawa Road 
 

v) Application:   B06-22-PC 
  Action:  Consent 
  Agent:  William Heikoop 
  Owners: N/A 
  Location: 72 Killaly St E 
 

vi) Application: A03-22-PC 
 Action:  Minor Variance 
 Agent:  Jacob Dicke 
 Owner:  N/A  
 Location:  80 Nickle St 

 



 
6. Other Business 
 
7. Approval of Minutes  
 

i) March 9thth, 2021, Committee of Adjustment Meeting 
 
8.  Adjournment  



______________________________________________________________________ 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

APPLICATION FOR CONSENT 
                        APPLICATION NO. A33-21-PC

           

IN THE MATTER OF the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c.P.13, as amended, Section 11.3 (c), (d), (g) and 

Section 2.8.1 (a) (iv) of the City of Port Colborne Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended. 

AND IN THE MATTER OF the lands legally known as Part Lot 3, 4 and 10, Concession 1 on Plan 48, in the 

City of Port Colborne, Regional Municipality of Niagara, located in the Lakeshore Residential (LR) zone, 

municipally known as 3475 Firelane 12. 

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION by the agent, DeFilippis Design, on behalf of the owner, Ron 

Lucchino for relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended, under Section 45 of the 

Planning Act, R.S.O 1990 c.P 13, so as to permit a reduced front yard setback to an existing accessory 

structure built without a permit, an increased maximum lot coverage and reduced interior side yard 

setback to the existing dwelling, notwithstanding the following. 

1) That a front yard setback of 5.05m be provided, whereas 10m is required. 

2) That a side yard setback of 0m be provided for the existing accessory structure, and a 0.97m 

setback be permitted for the proposed accessory structure, whereas 1m is required. 

3) That a maximum lot coverage of 28% be provided whereas a maximum lot coverage of 15% is 

permitted. 

4) That an interior side yard setback of 0.58m be provided for the existing dwelling, whereas 3m is 

required. 

Explanatory Relief from the Zoning By-law: The applicant is requesting variances for an accessory 

structure that was built without a permit. Due to the location of the existing accessory structure, the minor 

variances are required. A sketch of the structure is shown on the reverse side of this notice. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this application will be heard virtually by the Committee of Adjustment as 
shown below: 

  DATE:   March 9th, 2022 

TIME: 6:00 P.M.    

LOCATION:  City of Port Colborne Council Chambers - Third Floor (virtual) 

66 Charlotte Street, Port Colborne, Ontario 

Additional information regarding this application will be available for public inspection by appointment 
in the office of the Planning and Development Department, during the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., 
Monday to Friday, by telephone at 905-835-2900, Ext. 205 or email at chris.roome@portcolborne.ca 

PUBLIC HEARING: You are entitled to participate and express your views about this application, or you 
may be represented by counsel for that purpose. The Planning Division’s report may be available for 
public inspection by March 4th, 2022. 

NOTE: If you are receiving this notice as the owner of land that contains multiple residential units, 
please post this in a location that is visible to all tenants. 

Electronic Hearing Procedures 

How to get involved in the Virtual Hearing 

 
To prevent the spread of COVID-19, the Committee of Adjustment meeting will be held virtually, with the meeting 
live-streamed on the City’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qos4vpvNQtg. 

Anyone wishing to participate in the meeting is asked to submit a written submission that will be circulated to 
Committee members prior to the meeting. If anyone wishes to virtually participate in the meeting they must pre-
register with the Secretary-Treasurer. Written submissions and virtual participation requests must be 
received by noon on March 8th, 2022, by emailing Chris.Roome@portcolborne.ca or calling (905) 835-2901 

CITY OF PORT COLBORNE 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

66 Charlotte Street 

Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 
· PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT · 



ext. 205. Written submissions can also be submitted to the mail slot in the front-left of City Hall, 66 Charlotte 
Street.  

If you have any questions about the submission process or would like to explore alternative submission methods, 
please email Chris.Roome@portcolborne.ca or call (905) 835-2901 ext. 205. 

The owner or agent must be present virtually at the Hearing. If you do not attend the Hearing, the Committee 
may adjourn the file or proceed in your absence and make a decision. 

NOTE: If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee with respect to this application, you must submit a written 
request to the Committee of Adjustment. This will also entitle you to be advised of a possible Ontario Land Tribunal hearing if 
the decision of the Committee is appealed.      

 By order of the Committee of Adjustment, 

                                                                

        

                                                     

        Chris Roome, BURPl 

        Secretary-Treasurer 

Date of Mailing: February 24th, 2022 
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Development and Legislative Services 
Planning Division 
 
March 4, 2022 
 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Port Colborne Committee of Adjustment 
66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 
 
Re: Application for Minor Variance A33-21-PC 

3475 Firelane 12 
Part of Lot 3, 4 and 10 on Plan 48 
Agent: DeFilippis Design 
Owner(s): Ron Lucchino  

 
Planning staff has reviewed the referenced application and offer the following comments for your 
hearing on Wednesday, March 9th, 2022. 

 
Proposal: 

The purpose and effect of this application is to permit a reduced front yard setback to an existing  
accessory structure that was built without a permit, an increased maximum lot coverage and  
reduced interior side yard setback to the existing dwelling and existing accessory structure.  

Surrounding Land Uses: 

The subject lands are surrounded by Rural Residential (RR) zones to the north, Lakeshore 
Residential (LR) to the east and west and a Hazard Zone to the south, being the Lake Erie 
shoreline. 

Official Plan: 

The subject property is designated as Rural in the City’s Official Plan.  

Zoning: 

The subject property is located in the LR zone under Zoning By-Law 6575/30/18.  

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: 

The subject property is located within a Valley Shoreline Buffer. The NPCA has indicated that 
because the development is not within this buffer, they have no concerns and did not need to be 
circulated. 
 

City of Port Colborne 
Municipal Offices 

66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, Ontario 

L3K 3C8 
www.portcolborne.ca 
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Public Comments: 
 
Notice was circulated on February 25th, 2022. As of March 4th, 2022, no comments from the 
public have been received. 
 
Agency Comments: 
 
Notice was circulated on February 25th, 2022. As of March 4th, 2022, the following has been 
received. 
 
Engineering Department 
 
No comments on proposed application. 
 
Drainage Superintendant 
 
No comments on proposed application. 
 
Fire Department 
 
No objection to proposed application. 
 
Niagara Region 
 
Regional Private Sewage System (PSS) staff have reviewed the application for the existing 
accessory structure which was built without a permit. Regional PSS staff conducted an 
inspection on January 10, 2022. At the time of the inspection Regional staff were under the 
impression that there was a holding tank on site; however, after further discussion with the 
owner and the septic pumping contractor it was determined that a class 4 system is currently 
used. Regional staff were unable to determine the location of the existing tile bed and were 
unable to view the septic tank at the time of inspection. Staff required that the home owner have 
a septic contractor provide documentation confirming that, should the existing system fail, there 
would be sufficient space for a replacement system. PSS staff have received a letter dated 
February 08, 2022 from Cosby Septic and Excavating services, which indicates there is 
sufficient space for a replacement holding tank on the property that would meet the required 
setbacks as per Section 8 of the Ontario Building Code. Therefore, since there is enough 
useable space for a replacement system and the proposed shed will not encroach on the usable 
space, Regional PSS staff have no concerns with the minor variance application.  

 
Planning Act – Four Tests: 
 
In order for a Minor Variance to be approved, it must meet the four-part test as outlined in the 
Planning Act. These four tests are listed and analyzed below. 
 
Is the application minor in nature? 
Staff find the requested variance to be minor in nature. All of the variances are considered to be 
reasonable and measured requests.  
 
Is it desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure?  



Telephone: 905-835-2900        Fax: 905-835-2939           Email: Chris.Roome@portcolborne.ca       Page 3 

The proposal is desirable and appropriate as the accessory structure is located in a suitable 
location on the site and meets the majority of the requirements of the by-law.  
 
Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
The Zoning By-law permits accessory structures in the LR zone and the proposal meets the 
majority of the requirements of the by-law. Staff find this application to be in keeping with the 
general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 
 
Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan? 
The Official Plan permits accessory structures in the Rural designation. Staff finds this variance 
application meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Given the information above, Planning Staff recommend application A33-21-PC be granted for 
the following reasons: 
 
1. Minor in nature as the requested variances are considered reasonable and measured 

requests. 
 

2. Appropriate for development of the site as the accessory structure is located in a 
suitable location on the site. 

 
3.  Desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-

Law as the majority of the requirements of the by-law have been satisfied. 
 
4.  Desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan 

as accessory structures are permitted in the Rural designation. 
 
 
 
Prepared by, 
 
 
 
 
Chris Roome 
Planner 
 

 

























______________________________________________________________________ 

 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

APPLICATION FOR CONSENT 
           APPLICATION NO. A04-22-PC 

 

IN THE MATTER OF the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c.P.13, as amended and Section 6.5(a) of the City of 

Port Colborne Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended; 

AND IN THE MATTER OF the property legally known as Lot 769 & Lot 770 on Plan 836, in the City of Port 

Colborne, Regional Municipality of Niagara, located in the Second Density Residential (R2) zone, located 

in the Second Density Residential (R2) zone on the North side of Page St. 

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION By the owner Adam Ahlstedt for relief from the provisions of 

Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended, under Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.O 1990 C.P 13, so as to 

permit the construction of a proposed semi-detached dwelling on Page St, notwithstanding the following:  

1) That a minimum lot frontage of 16.81m be provided, whereas a minimum lot frontage of 18m is 

required for semi-detached dwellings. 

Explanatory Relief from the Zoning By-law: The applicant is seeking to sever the property on Page St. This 

minor variance is being sought to meet the conditions of consent application B17-21-PC. Due to the 

proposed lot frontage, the minor variance is required. A sketch of the proposed severance is shown on 

the reverse of this notice. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this application will be heard virtually by the Committee of Adjustment as 
shown below: 

  DATE:   March 9th, 2022 
TIME: 6:00 P.M.    
LOCATION:  Virtually via Zoom 

66 Charlotte Street, Port Colborne, Ontario 
 

Additional information regarding this application will be available for public inspection by appointment 
in the office of the Planning and Development Department, during the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. 
Monday to Friday, by telephone at 905-835-2900, Ext. 205 or email at chris.roome@portcolborne.ca 

PUBLIC HEARING: You are entitled to participate and express your views about this application, or you 
may be represented by counsel for that purpose. The Planning Division’s report may be available for 
public inspection by March 4th, 2022. 

Electronic Hearing Procedures 

How to get involved in the Virtual Hearing 

 
To prevent the spread of COVID-19, the Committee of Adjustment meeting will be held virtually, with the meeting 
live-streamed on the City’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qos4vpvNQtg. 

Anyone wishing to participate in the meeting is asked to submit a written submission that will be circulated to 
Committee members prior to the meeting. If anyone wishes to virtually participate in the meeting they must pre-
register with the Secretary-Treasurer. Written submissions and virtual participation requests must be 
received by noon on march 8th, 2022, by emailing Chris.Roome@portcolborne.ca or calling (905) 835-2901 
ext. 205. Written submissions can also be submitted to the mail slot in the front-left of City Hall, 66 Charlotte 
Street.  

If you have any questions about the submission process or would like to explore alternative submission methods, 
please email Chris.Roome@portcolborne.ca or call (905) 835-2901 ext. 205. 

The owner or agent must be present virtually at the Hearing. If you do not attend the Hearing, the Committee 
may adjourn the file or proceed in your absence and make a decision. 

 

 

CITY OF PORT COLBORNE 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

66 Charlotte Street 

Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 
· PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT · 



 

NOTE: If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee with respect to this application, you must submit a written 
request to the Committee of Adjustment. This will also entitle you to be advised of a possible Local Planning Appeal Tribunal 
hearing if the decision of the Committee is appealed.                                             

By order of the Committee of Adjustment, 

                                                                                                             

        Chris Roome, BURPl 

         Secretary-Treasurer 

Date of Mailing: February 24th, 2022 
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Development and Legislative Services 
Planning Division 
 
March 4, 2022 
 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Port Colborne Committee of Adjustment 
66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 
 
Re: Application for Minor Variance A04-22-PC 

VL Page Street 
Lot 769 and 770 on Plan 836 
Agent: N/A 
Owner(s): Adam Ahlstedt  

 
Planning staff has reviewed the referenced application and offer the following comments for your 
hearing on Wednesday, March 9th, 2022. 

 
Proposal: 

The purpose and effect of this application is to permit a reduced lot frontage as a result of 
severance application B17-21-PC. This severance application created a lot that had insufficient 
lot frontage for a semi-detached dwelling. The applicant is seeking the minor variance to 
address this insufficiency. 

Surrounding Land Uses: 

The subject lands are surrounded by First Density Residential (R1) and Gateway Industrial (GI) 
zones to the north, Second Density Residential (R2) and Institutional (I) zones to the east and 
west, and Highway Commercial (HC) zones to the south. 

Official Plan: 

The subject property is designated as Urban Residential in the City’s Official Plan.  

Zoning: 

The subject property is located in the R2 zone under Zoning By-Law 6575/30/18.  

 

 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: 

City of Port Colborne 
Municipal Offices 

66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, Ontario 

L3K 3C8 
www.portcolborne.ca 
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The subject lands do not contain any environmentally sensitive areas. 
 
Public Comments: 
 
Notice was circulated on February 24th, 2022. As of March 4th, 2022, no comments from the 
public have been received. 
 
Agency Comments: 
 
Notice was circulated on February 24th, 2022. As of March 4th, 2022, the following has been 
received. 
 
Drainage Superintendant 
 
No comments on proposed application. 
 
Fire Department 
 
No objection to proposed application. 
 
Planning Act – Four Tests: 
 
In order for a Minor Variance to be approved, it must meet the four-part test as outlined in the 
Planning Act. These four tests are listed and analyzed below. 
 
Is the application minor in nature? 
Staff find the requested variance to be minor in nature. The request for 16.81m where 18m is 
requried for lot frontage for a semi-detached dwelling in the R2 zone is considered a reasonable 
and measured request. 
 
Is it desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure?  
The proposal is desirable and appropriate as the parcel will be large enough to accommodate a 
semi-detached dwelling and ensure that it is located in a suitable location on the site.  
 
Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
The Zoning By-law permits semi-detached dwellings in the R2 zone and the proposal meets the 
majority of the requirements of the by-law. Staff find this application to be in keeping with the 
general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 
 
Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan? 
The Official Plan permits semi-detached dwellings in the Urban Residential designation. Staff 
finds this variance application meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Given the information above, Planning Staff recommend application A04-22-PC be granted for 
the following reasons: 
 
1. Minor in nature as the requested variance is considered a reasonable and measured 

request. 
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2. Appropriate for development of the site as the reduced lot frontage will not negatively 
impact the location of the future semi-detached dwelling. 

 
3.  Desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-

Law as semi-detached dwellings are permitted in the R2 zone and the majority of the 
requirements of the by-law have been satisfied. 

 
4.  Desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan 

as semi-detached dwellings are permitted in the Urban Residential designation. 
 
 
 
Submitted by, 
 
 
 
 
Chris Roome 
Planner 

 
 
 
 

  
 























____________________________________________________________________ 

 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE 
                                               APPLICATION NO. A20-21-PC 

 
IN THE MATTER OF the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c.P.13, as amended, and Section 16.3 (g) of the  
City of Port Colborne Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended; 

AND IN THE MATTER OF the property legally known as Lots 4 & 5 on Plan 58, in the City of Port Colborne, 
Regional Municipality of Niagara, and located in the Agricultural Residential Zone (AR), municipally known 
as 954 Wyldewood Road.  

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION by the agent Hamid Bahrami on behalf of the owner 
Elizabeth Dimitrov, for relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended, under Section 
45 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990 c. P. 13, for a proposed detached dwelling, notwithstanding the 
following: 

1) That a maximum lot coverage of 15.2%, whereas 10% is required. 

Explanatory Relief from the Zoning By-law: The applicant is seeking permission for a proposed single 
detached dwelling at 954 Wyldewood Road. Due to the proposed lot coverage, a minor variance is required. 
A sketch of the proposed parcel is shown on the reverse of this notice.  

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this application will be heard virtually by the Committee of Adjustment as 
shown below: 

 DATE:   March 9th 2022                                                                                  
TIME:   6:00 P.M.                                                                              
LOCATION:  City of Port Colborne Council Chambers - Third Floor (virtual)                              
   66 Charlotte Street, Port Colborne, Ontario 

Additional information regarding this application will be available for public inspection by appointment in 
the office of the Planning and Development Department, during the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., 
Monday to Friday, by telephone at 905-835-2900, Ext. 205 or email at chris.roome@portcolborne.ca 

PUBLIC HEARING: You are entitled to participate and express your views about this application, or you 
may be represented by counsel for that purpose. The Planning Division’s report may be available for 
public inspection by March 4th, 2022 

Electronic Hearing Procedures 

How to get involved in the Virtual Hearing 

 
To prevent the spread of COVID-19, the Committee of Adjustment meeting will be held virtually, with 
the meeting live-streamed on the City’s YouTube channel at https://youtu.be/KzeM9rE7Bls. 

Anyone wishing to participate in the meeting is asked to submit a written submission that will be 
circulated to Committee members prior to the meeting. If anyone wishes to virtually participate in the 
meeting they must pre-register with the Secretary-Treasurer. Written submissions and virtual 
participation requests must be received by noon on Tuesday, March 8th, 2022 by emailing 
Chris.Roome@portcolborne.ca or calling (905) 835-2901 ext. 205. Written submissions can also be 
submitted to the mail slot in the front-left of City Hall, 66 Charlotte Street.  

If you have any questions about the submission process or would like to explore alternative submission 
methods, please email Chris.Roome@portcolborne.ca or call (905) 835-2901 ext. 205. 

The owner or agent must be present virtually at the Hearing. If you do not attend the Hearing, the 
Committee may adjourn the file or proceed in your absence and make a decision. 

NOTE: If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee with respect to this application, you 
must submit a written request to the Committee of Adjustment. This will also entitle you to be advised of a 
possible Ontario Land Tribunal hearing if the decision of the Committee is appealed. By order of the 
Committee of Adjustment, 

                                                                                                             

Date of Mailing: February 24th, 2022        Chris Roome, BURPl     

        Secretary-Treasurer 

                                                                                                                                                                         

CITY OF PORT COLBORNE 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 

· PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT · 
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Development and Legislative Services 
Planning Division 
 
March 4, 2022 
 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Port Colborne Committee of Adjustment 
66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 
 
Re: Application for Minor Variance A20-21-PC 

654 Wyldewood Road 
Lots 4 & 5 on Plan 58 
Agent: Hamid Bahrami 
Owner(s): Elizabeth Dimitrov   

 
Planning staff has reviewed the referenced application and offer the following comments for your 
hearing on Wednesday, March 9th, 2022. 

 
Proposal: 

The purpose and effect of this application is to permit a proposed dwelling on the subject 
property. Due to the proposed lot coverage, the minor variance is required.  

Surrounding Land Uses: 

The subject lands are surrounded by Agricultural Residential (AR) and Agricultural (A) zones to 
the north and south, and A zones to the east and west. 

Official Plan: 

The subject property is designated as Agricultural in the City’s Official Plan.  

Zoning: 

The subject property is located in the AR zone under Zoning By-Law 6575/30/18.  

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: 

The subject property is located within a Wetland Buffer. Planning Staff are expecting comments 
from the NPCA. 
 
 
 

City of Port Colborne 
Municipal Offices 

66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, Ontario 

L3K 3C8 
www.portcolborne.ca 
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Public Comments: 
 
Notice was circulated on February 25th, 2022. As of March 4th, 2022, no comments from the 
public have been received. 
 
Agency Comments: 
 
Notice was circulated on February 25th, 2022. As of March 4th, 2022, the following has been 
received. 
 
Engineering Department 
 
No comments on proposed application. 
 
Drainage Superintendant 
 
No comments on proposed application. 
 
Fire Department 
 
No objection to proposed application. 
 
Planning Act – Four Tests: 
 
In order for a Minor Variance to be approved, it must meet the four-part test as outlined in the 
Planning Act. These four tests are listed and analyzed below. 
 
Is the application minor in nature? 
Staff find the requested variance to be minor in nature. The increase in lot coverage from 10% to 
15.2% is a reasonable and measured request. 
 
Is it desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure?  
The proposal is desirable and appropriate as the proposed dwelling is located in a suitable 
location on the parcel. 
 
Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
The Zoning By-law permits detached dwellings in the AR zone and the proposal meets the 
majority of the requirements of the by-law. Staff find this application to be in keeping with the 
general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 
 
Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan? 
The Official Plan permits detached dwellings in the Agricultural designation. Staff finds this 
variance application meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Given the information above, Planning Staff recommend application A20-21-PC be granted for 
the following reasons: 
 
1. Minor in nature as the requested variances are considered reasonable and measured 

requests. 
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2. Appropriate for development of the site as the dwelling is located in a suitable location 
on the site. 

 
3.  Desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-

Law as detached dwellings are permitted in the AR zone and the majority of the 
requirements of the by-law have been satisfied. 

 
4.  Desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan 

as detached dwellings are permitted in the Agricultural designation. 
 
 
 
Submitted by, 
 
 
 
 
Chris Roome 
Planner 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

APPLICATION FOR CONSENT 
           APPLICATION NO. A02-22-PC 

 

IN THE MATTER OF the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c.P.13, as amended and Section 6 of the City of Port 

Colborne Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended; 

AND IN THE MATTER OF the property legally known as Concession 2 Part Lot 26, in the City of Port 

Colborne, Regional Municipality of Niagara, located in the Second Density Residential (R2) zone, Part 1on 

the prepared sketch, municipally known as 126 Chippawa Road. 

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION By the agent, Leigh Whyte, on behalf of the owners Wach 

Properties, for relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended, under Section 45 of 

the Planning Act, R.S.O 1990 C.P 13, so as to permit the expansion of a legal non-conforming use. 

Explanatory Relief from the Zoning By-law: The applicant is requesting permission for the expansion of 

the existing legal non-conforming residential use in the R2 zone. The applicant proposes to internally 

renovate the existing 5-unit residential structure and add an additional unit for a total of 6 residential 

units. The existing use is legal non-conforming as it is not a permitted use in the R2 zone but was 

constructed in 1949, prior to City’s Zoning By-law. A Sketch of the subject property is shown on the reverse 

of this notice. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this application will be heard virtually by the Committee of Adjustment as 
shown below: 

  DATE:   March 9th, 2022 
TIME: 6:00 P.M.    
LOCATION:  Virtually via Zoom 

66 Charlotte Street, Port Colborne, Ontario 
 

Additional information regarding this application will be available for public inspection by appointment 
in the office of the Planning and Development Department, during the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. 
Monday to Friday, by telephone at 905-835-2900, Ext. 205 or email at chris.roome@portcolborne.ca 

PUBLIC HEARING: You are entitled to participate and express your views about this application, or you 
may be represented by counsel for that purpose. The Planning Division’s report may be available for 
public inspection by March 4th, 2022. 

Electronic Hearing Procedures 

How to get involved in the Virtual Hearing 

 
To prevent the spread of COVID-19, the Committee of Adjustment meeting will be held virtually, with the meeting 
live-streamed on the City’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qos4vpvNQtg. 

Anyone wishing to participate in the meeting is asked to submit a written submission that will be circulated to 
Committee members prior to the meeting. If anyone wishes to virtually participate in the meeting they must pre-
register with the Secretary-Treasurer. Written submissions and virtual participation requests must be 
received by noon on march 8th, 2022, by emailing Chris.Roome@portcolborne.ca or calling (905) 835-2901 
ext. 205. Written submissions can also be submitted to the mail slot in the front-left of City Hall, 66 Charlotte 
Street.  

If you have any questions about the submission process or would like to explore alternative submission methods, 
please email Chris.Roome@portcolborne.ca or call (905) 835-2901 ext. 205. 

The owner or agent must be present virtually at the Hearing. If you do not attend the Hearing, the Committee 
may adjourn the file or proceed in your absence and make a decision. 

 

 

CITY OF PORT COLBORNE 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

66 Charlotte Street 

Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 
· PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT · 



 

NOTE: If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee with respect to this application, you must submit a written 
request to the Committee of Adjustment. This will also entitle you to be advised of a possible Local Planning Appeal Tribunal 
hearing if the decision of the Committee is appealed.                                             

By order of the Committee of Adjustment, 

                                                                                                             

        Chris Roome, BURPl 

         Secretary-Treasurer 

Date of Mailing: February 24th, 2022 
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Development and Legislative Services 
Planning Division 
 
March 4, 2022 
 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Port Colborne Committee of Adjustment 
66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 
 
Re: Application for Minor Variance A02-22-PC 

126 Chippawa Road 
Concession 2 Part Lot 26 
Agent: Leigh Whyte 
Owner(s): Wach Properties  

 
Planning staff has reviewed the referenced application and offer the following comments for your 
hearing on Wednesday, March 9th, 2022. 

 
Proposal: 

The purpose and effect of this application is to permit the expansion of a legal non-conforming 
use in the R2 zone. The applicant proposes to internally renovate the existing 5-unit residential 
structure and add an additional unit for a total of 6 residential units. The existing use is legal 
non-conforming as it is not a permitted use in the R2 zone but was constructed in 1949, prior to 
the City’s Zoning By-law. 
 
Surrounding Land Uses: 

The subject lands are surrounded by Second Density Residential (R2) and Gateway Industrial 
(GI) zones to the north and west, R2 zones to the south, and First Density Residential (R1) 
zones to the east. 

Official Plan: 

The subject property is designated as Urban Residential in the City’s Official Plan.  

Zoning: 

The subject property is located in the R2 zone under Zoning By-Law 6575/30/18.  

 

 

City of Port Colborne 
Municipal Offices 

66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, Ontario 

L3K 3C8 
www.portcolborne.ca 
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Environmentally Sensitive Areas: 

The subject lands do not contain any environmentally sensitive areas. 
 
Public Comments: 
 
Notice was circulated on February 24th, 2022. As of March 4th, 2022, no comments from the 
public have been received. 
 
Agency Comments: 
 
Notice was circulated on February 24th, 2022. As of March 4th, 2022, the following has been 
received. 
 
Drainage Superintendant 
 
No comments on proposed application. 
 
Fire Department 
 
No objection to proposed application. 
 
Discussion 
 
The Offical Plan sets out policies pertaining to the expansion of legal non-conforming uses. 
Section 11.2.2 b) states the following: 
 
An application for the enlargement or extension of a legal non-conforming use shall be judged as follows:  
 
i) The proposed expansion is in proportion to the size of the non-conforming use;  
 
ii) The proposed expansion does not require an adjustment to the boundary between two areas of 
different land use;  
 
iii) The proposed expansion does not create or aggravate existing compatibility issues with the 
surrounding area;  
 
iv) Conditions that may minimize the nuisance are agreed upon, including but not limited to; landscaping, 
screening and setbacks; and  
 
v) Factors such as traffic safety, parking, loading and municipal services have been considered.  

 
The proposed expansion does not include an addition to the structure. Planning Staff are satisifed 
that the application meets these policies as the size of the building is not being increased, the 
boundaries do not need to be adjusted and the expansion will not create any compatability issues. 
Furthermore, parking and municipal servicing factors have already been addressed. 
 
Additionally, Section 11.2.3 (b) (i) states the following: 
 
b) The Committee of Adjustment, in granting an application for the extension or enlargement of 
non-conforming land, buildings or structures or uses shall be satisfied that:  
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i) The proposed extension or enlargement does not represent an unreasonable increase 
to the size and intensity of the legal non- conforming use;  

 
Since this application does not propose an external addition, Planning Staff are of the opinion 
that this request is not an unreasonable increase to the size and intensity of the legal non-
conforming use. 
 
Furthermore, staff consider this proposal to be similar to the existing non-conforming use, as the 
use is not being formally changed. Staff recognize that the application doesn’t formally bring the 
property into more compliance with the By-law, however are of the opinion that the proposal 
does not expand the extent of non-conformity. 
 
Planning Act – Four Tests: 
 
In order for a Minor Variance to be approved, it must meet the four-part test as outlined in the 
Planning Act. These four tests are listed and analyzed below. 
 
Is the application minor in nature? 
Staff find the requested variances to be minor in nature. The expansion of the non-conforming 
use will not negatively impact the surrounding area  and neighbouring properties. No external 
additions have been proposed for any structure on the property and a sufficient number of 
parking spaces has already been accomodated on site. Staff consider this to be a reasonable 
and measured request. 
 
Is it desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure?  
The proposal is desirable and appropriate as there are no proposed additions to the existing 
dwelling.  
 
Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
Staff find the requested variance to be in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the by-
law as the application meets the majority of the requirements. 
 
Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan? 
The Official Plan permits apartments in the Urban Residential designation. Staff finds this 
variance application meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Given the information above, Planning Staff recommend application A02-22-PC be granted for 
the following reasons: 
 
1. Minor in nature as the requested variance is considered a reasonable and measured 

request. 
 

2. Appropriate for development of the site as there are no proposed external additions to 
the dwelling. 

 
3.  Desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-

Law as the majority of the by-law requirements have been met. 
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4.  Desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan 
as apartments are permitted in the Urban Residential designation and the requirements of 
the Official Plan have been met. 

 
 
 
 
 
Submitted by, 
 
 
 
 
Chris Roome 
Planner 

 
 
 
 

  
 

























______________________________________________________________________ 

 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

APPLICATION FOR CONSENT 

 
                    APPLICATION NO. B06-22-PC 

IN THE MATTER OF the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c.P.13, Section 53(1). 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF the lands legally known as Concession 2 Part Lots 26 and 27 and Part of the 
Road Allowance Between Lots 26 and 27, on Reference Plan 59R-1871 in the City of Port Colborne, 
Regional Municipality of Niagara, located in the Light Industrial (LI-62) zone, municipally known as 72 
Killaly Street East. 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION by the agent William Heikoop on behalf of the owners 
1218614 Ontario Inc, for a lot boundary adjustment under Section 53(1) of the Planning Act R.S.O 1990 
C.P 13, so as to permit the conveyance of Part 1 having a lot frontage of 20.65m and a lot area of 
1839m2 for a proposed lot addition to the abutting Part 3. Part 1 will retain a lot frontage of 74.44m on 
Killaly Street East and a lot area of 5511m2. This application is also subject to Site Plan Control 
application D11-01-22. A sketch of the subject lands is shown on the reverse side of this notice.  
 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this application will be heard virtually by the Committee of Adjustment as 
shown below: 

DATE: March 9th, 2022 
TIME: 6:00 P.M.    
LOCATION:  Virtually via Zoom 

66 Charlotte Street, Port Colborne, Ontario 

Additional information regarding this application will be available for public inspection by appointment in the 
office of the Planning and Development Department, during the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday to 
Friday, by telephone at 905-835-2900, Ext. 205 or email at chris.roome@portcolborne.ca 

PUBLIC HEARING: You are entitled to participate and express your views about this application or you may be 
represented by counsel for that purpose. The Planning Division’s report may be available for public inspection by 
Friday March 4th, 2022. 

NOTE: If you are receiving this notice as the owner of land that contains multiple residential units, 
please post this in a location that is visible to all tenants. 

Electronic Hearing Procedures 

How to get involved in the Virtual Hearing 

To prevent the spread of COVID-19, the Committee of Adjustment meeting will be held virtually, with the meeting 
live-streamed on the City’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qos4vpvNQtg. 

Anyone wishing to participate in the meeting is asked to submit a written submission that will be circulated to 
Committee members prior to the meeting. If anyone wishes to virtually participate in the meeting they must pre-
register with the Secretary-Treasurer. Written submissions and virtual participation requests must be 
received by noon on Tuesday March 8th, 2022, by emailing Chris.Roome@portcolborne.ca or calling (905) 
835-2901 ext. 205. Written submissions can also be submitted to the mail slot in the front-left of City Hall, 66 
Charlotte Street.  

If you have any questions about the submission process or would like to explore alternative submission methods, 
please email Chris.Roome@portcolborne.ca or call (905) 835-2901 ext. 205. 

The owner or agent must be present virtually at the Hearing. If you do not attend the Hearing, the Committee 
may adjourn the file or proceed in your absence and make a decision. 

NOTE: If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee with respect to this application, you must submit a written request to the 

Committee of Adjustment. This will also entitle you to be advised of a possible Ontario Land Tribunal hearing if the decision of the 

Committee is appealed. 

By order of the Committee of Adjustment,  ______________________________________________ 

      Chris Roome, BURPl 
      Secretary-Treasurer 

Date of Mailing:  February 23rd, 2022 

CITY OF PORT COLBORNE 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

66 Charlotte Street 

Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 
· PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT · 
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Development and Legislative Services 
Planning Division 
 
March 4th, 2022 
 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Port Colborne Committee of Adjustment 
66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 
 
Re: Application for Consent B06-22-PC 

72 Killaly Street East 
Concession 2 Part Lots 26 and 27 and Part of the  
Road Allowance Between Lots 26 and 27 
Agent: William Heikoop 
Owner(s): 1218614 Ontario Inc 

 
Planning staff has reviewed the referenced application and offer the following comments for your 
hearing on Wednesday, March 9th, 2022. 

 
Proposal: 

The purpose and effect of this application is to permit the conveyance Part 1 having a lot 
frontage of 20.65m and a lot area of 1839m2 for a proposed lot addition to the abutting Part 3. 
Part 2 will retain a lot frontage of 74.44m on Killaly Street East with a lot area of 5511m2. 

Surrounding Land Uses: 

The subject lands are surrounded by Institutional (I) zones to the North, Second Density 
Residential (R2) and Parks and Public (P) zones to the east, and Fourth Density Residential 
(R4), R2 and P zones to the South. 

Official Plan: 

The subject property is designated as Industrial/ Employment in the City’s Official Plan.  

Zoning: 

The subject property is located in the Light Industrial – 62 (LI-62) zone, a special provision of the 
Light Industrial zone, under Zoning By-Law 6575/30/18. 

 

 

City of Port Colborne 
Municipal Offices 

66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, Ontario 

L3K 3C8 
www.portcolborne.ca 
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Environmentally Sensitive Areas: 

The subject lands do not contain any environmentally sensitive areas. 
 
Public Comments: 
 
Notice was circulated on February 23rd, 2022. As of March 4th, 2022, no comments from the 
public have been received. 
 
Agency Comments: 
 
Notice was circulated on February 23rd, 2022. As of March 4th, 2022, the following has been 
received. 
 
Drainage Superintendant 
 
No comments on the proposed application. 
 
Fire Department 
 
No objection to proposed application. 
 
Discussion: 
 
This consent application proposes a lot addition of Part 1 to Part 3. The proposed addition will 
leave the following lot areas and frontages: 
 
Part 1 and Part 3: A lot frontage of 78.15m and a lot area of 32,863m2 

 

Part 2: A lot frontage of 74.44m and a lot area of 5511m2. 
 
The LI zone requries a lot frontage of 30m and does not have a minimum lot area. The 
requirements of the Zoning By-law have been met. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Given the information above, Planning Staff recommend application B06-22-PC be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. That the applicant provides the Secretary-Treasurer with the deeds in triplicate for 
conveyance of the subject parcel or a registrable legal description of the subject parcel, 
together with a paper copy and electronic copy of the deposited reference plan, if 
applicable, for use in the issuance of the Certificate of Consent.  
 

2. That a final certification fee of $216 payable to the City of Port Colborne be submitted to 
the Secretary-Treasurer.  
 

3. That Part 1 and Part 3 be merged on title. 
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For the following reasons: 
 

1. The application conforms to Provincial Policy Statement, the policies of the Regional 
Official Plan, City of Port Colborne Official Plan and will also comply with the provisions of 
Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended.  
 

2. This decision is rendered having regard to the provisions of subsection 51(24) of the 
Planning Act. R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13.  

 
 
Submitted by, 
 
 
 
 
Chris Roome 
Planner 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

APPLICATION FOR CONSENT 
           APPLICATION NO. A03-22-PC 

 

IN THE MATTER OF the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c.P.13, as amended and Section 2.18 (a), 2.19.1, 3.7 

(b), and 8.5 (c), (d), (f) and (i), of the City of Port Colborne Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended. 

AND IN THE MATTER OF the lands legally known as Lots 20, 21, 22, 23 and Part Lot 24 on Plan 857 in the 

City of Port Colborne, Regional Municipality of Niagara, located in the Fourth Density Residential (R4) 

zone, municipally known as 80 Nickel Street. 

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION By the agent, Jacob Dickie, on behalf of the owners 2819524 

Ontario Inc, for relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended, under Section 45 of 

the Planning Act, R.S.O 1990 C.P 13, so as to permit the construction two proposed 3-storey stacked 

townhouse developments with a total of 14 units, notwithstanding the following; 

1) That the proposed garbage storage areas be located in the front yard, whereas garbage storage 

areas are permitted in the interior side and rear yard. 

2) That a rear-yard setback for both proposed patios/decks of 3m be permitted, whereas 4.5m is 

required for decks with a height above the ground floor level of 1.2m or greater. 

3) That a driveway width of 6m be permitted, whereas 7.5m is required for driveways where two-

way traffic is permitted. 

4) That a front-yard setback of 3m be permitted, whereas 7.5m is required in the R4 zone. 

5) That an interior side-yard setback of 1.1m be permitted, whereas 3m is required in the R4 zone. 

6) That a rear yard setback of 5m be permitted, whereas 6m is required in the R4 zone. 

7) That a width of both proposed planting strips of 2.3m be permitted, whereas a width of 3m is 

required for lands abutting a Third Density Residential Zone 

Explanatory Relief from the Zoning By-law:  The applicant is requesting permission for two proposed 

block townhouse developments with three storeys and a total of 14 units. The City of Port Colborne Zoning 

By-law does not currently provide a definition for stacked townhouses, the applicant has requested that 

the Committee consider a stacked townhouse as a like use to a block townhouse, as permitted in the R4 

zone. Due to the proposed location of the garbage storage area, location of the rear patio/decks, setbacks 

and width of landscape buffers, the minor variance is required. A sketch of the proposal is shown on the 

reverse side of this notice 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this application will be heard virtually by the Committee of Adjustment as 
shown below: 

  DATE:   March 9th, 2022 
TIME: 6:00 P.M.    
LOCATION:  Virtually via Zoom 

66 Charlotte Street, Port Colborne, Ontario 
 

Additional information regarding this application will be available for public inspection by appointment 
in the office of the Planning and Development Department, during the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. 
Monday to Friday, by telephone at 905-835-2900, Ext. 205 or email at chris.roome@portcolborne.ca 

PUBLIC HEARING: You are entitled to participate and express your views about this application, or you 
may be represented by counsel for that purpose. The Planning Division’s report may be available for 
public inspection by March 4th, 2022. 

Electronic Hearing Procedures 

How to get involved in the Virtual Hearing 

CITY OF PORT COLBORNE 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

66 Charlotte Street 

Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 
· PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT · 



 
To prevent the spread of COVID-19, the Committee of Adjustment meeting will be held virtually, with the meeting 
live-streamed on the City’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qos4vpvNQtg. 

Anyone wishing to participate in the meeting is asked to submit a written submission that will be circulated to 
Committee members prior to the meeting. If anyone wishes to virtually participate in the meeting they must pre-
register with the Secretary-Treasurer. Written submissions and virtual participation requests must be 
received by noon on March 8th, 2022, by emailing Chris.Roome@portcolborne.ca or calling (905) 835-2901 
ext. 205. Written submissions can also be submitted to the mail slot in the front-left of City Hall, 66 Charlotte 
Street.  

If you have any questions about the submission process or would like to explore alternative submission methods, 
please email Chris.Roome@portcolborne.ca or call (905) 835-2901 ext. 205. 

The owner or agent must be present virtually at the Hearing. If you do not attend the Hearing, the Committee 
may adjourn the file or proceed in your absence and make a decision. 

 

NOTE: If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee with respect to this application, you must submit a written 
request to the Committee of Adjustment. This will also entitle you to be advised of a possible Ontario Land Tribunal hearing if 
the decision of the Committee is appealed.                                             

By order of the Committee of Adjustment, 

                                                                                                             

        Chris Roome, BURPl 

         Secretary-Treasurer 

Date of Mailing: February 24th, 2022 
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Development and Legislative Services 
Planning Division 
 
March 4, 2022 
 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Port Colborne Committee of Adjustment 
66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 
 
Re: Application for Minor Variance A03-22-PC 

80 Nickel Street 
Lots 20, 21, 22, 23 and Part Lot 24 on Plan 857 
Agent: Jacob Dickie 
Owner(s): 2819524 Ontario Inc  

 
Planning staff has reviewed the referenced application and offer the following comments for your 
hearing on Wednesday, March 9th, 2022.  

 
Proposal: 

The purpose and effect of this application is to permit the construction of two proposed 3-storey 
block townhouse developments. Due to the proposed garbage storage location, rear yard 
setback for decks, driveway width, front yard setback, interior side yard setback, rear yard 
setback and width of planting strips, the minor variance is required. 

Surrounding Land Uses: 

The subject lands are surrounded by Third Density Residential (R3) zones to the north and 
south, Neighbourhood Commercial (NC), Fourth Density Residential (R4), Institutional (I) and 
Heavy Industrial (HI) zones to the east, and R4, R3 and I zones to the west. 

Official Plan: 

The subject property is designated as Urban Residential in the City’s Official Plan.  

Zoning: 

The subject property is located in the R4 zone under Zoning By-Law 6575/30/18.  

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: 

The subject lands do not contain any environmentally sensitive areas. 
 
Public Comments: 

City of Port Colborne 
Municipal Offices 

66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, Ontario 

L3K 3C8 
www.portcolborne.ca 
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Notice was circulated on February 24th, 2022. As of March 4th, 2022, the following has been 
received. 
 
Note: These comments have been summarized in the Planning Staff Report. For a copy of the 
full comments, please refer to the Agenda Package. 
 
Cindy Martineau – 166 Mitchell Street 
 

- Concerns over encroachment into yards, as well as privacy concerns from the height of the 
buildings. 

- Concerns over the amount of parking and where the overflow parking will be located. 
- Inquiring about the types of tenants that will be inhabiting the dwellings. 
- Concerns over the height of the proposed dwellings. Believes a two-storey dwelling would 

be better suited for the lot. 
 
Shelbey Peters – 56 Nickel 
 

- Issues over the size of the proposed dwellings. 
- Concerns over privacy into nearby properties. 
- Concerns over the required amount of parking.  

 
Rosemarie Taylor – 166 Mitchell 
 

- Does not believe garbage storage area should be located in the front yard. Rodents are an 
issue and this proposal may make things worse. 

- Does not believe that the encroachment into the required yards should be permitted. 
- Believes that the reduction in driveway width will result in difficulties maneuvering and could 

lead to accidents. 
- Does not believe a reduction in front yard setback should be permitted as dust from 

transport trucks may have a negative impact. 
  
 
Agency Comments: 
 
Notice was circulated on February 24th, 2022. As of March 4th, 2022, the following has been 
received. 
 
Drainage Superintendant 
 
No comments on proposed application. 
 
Fire Department 
 
No objection to proposed application. 
 
Discussion 
 
As part of a complete application, Planning Staff requested a Planning Justification Report (PJR) 
be submitted with the applciation. The report, prepared by Urban in Mind, provided an expert 
opinion on the proposed development. 
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Planning staff agree with the recommendation in the PJR that, due to site constriants, there is not 
enough room in the rear or interior side yards for the garbage storage location. Potential unsightly 
visuals will be mitigated through the use of the landscaped wall.  
 
Planning Staff also agree with the justification for the reduction in required setbacks, driveway 
width and width of a planting strip. The fencing and vegatation along the rear property line will help 
to address privacy concerns and the reduction in the required setbacks is also not out of character 
for the surrounding area. The size of the parking area allows for vehicles to still maneuver, in spite 
of the reduced width. The requested width of the landscaped buffer only applies to a smaller 
section of the rear yard, where most of the rear yard is still in compliance with the By-law. 
 
Staff notes that this proposal will fit the character of the neighbourhood as the zoning permits 
townhouse developments. Parking concerns have been addressed by the applicant by providing 
16 parking spaces where 14 are required as per the By-law. There is also sufficient street parking 
located nearby for any overflow parking. The proposal will also meet the built form of the 
surrounding area as the setbacks for other dwellings are similar to the requested setbacks of this 
application. 
 
Planning Act – Four Tests: 
 
In order for a Minor Variance to be approved, it must meet the four-part test as outlined in the 
Planning Act. These four tests are listed and analyzed below. 
 
Is the application minor in nature? 
Staff find the requested variances to be minor in nature. The setback reductions, driveway width 
and width of planting strips are all considered to be reasonable and measured requests. The 
location of the garbage storage area has mitigated potential negative impacts by the installation 
of the landscaped wall. 
 
Is it desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure?  
Staff finds this application to be desirable and appropriate for the development of the site as the 
buildings will be located in a suitable location on the subject parcel. 
 
Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
The Zoning By-law permits townhouse dwellings in the R4 zone and the proposal meets the 
majority of the requirements of the by-law. Staff find this application to be in keeping with the 
general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 
 
Is it in keeping with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan? 
The Official Plan permits townhouse dwellings in the Urban Residential designation. Staff finds 
this variance application meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Given the information above, Planning Staff recommend application A03-22-PC be granted for 
the following reasons: 
 
1. Minor in nature as the requested variance is considered a reasonable and measured 

request. 
 

2. Appropriate for development of the site as the building will be located in a suitable 
location on the site. 
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3.  Desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-

Law as townhouse dwellings are permitted in the R4 zone and the majority of the 
requirements of the by-law have been satisfied. 

 
4.  Desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan 

as townhouse dwellings are permitted in the urban residential designation. 
 
 
Submitted by, 
 
 
 
 
Chris Roome 
Planner 

 
 
 
 

  
 



























































































































1

Chris Roome

From: cindy martineau <cpmartineau@msn.com>
Sent: March 2, 2022 10:55 AM
To: Chris Roome
Subject: 80 Nickel Street P.C.

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking links, 
especially from unknown senders. 

 
Hello Chris, our names are Cindy and Paul Martineau, we live at 162 Mitchell Street. We have been here since 2015, 
prior to this we lived at 166 Mitchell Street. Myself for 31 years and my husband for 57 years in this area. We have seen 
alot of changes and have persevered through many difficult times  
We love it here. Homes are being upgraded, new faces are buying homes and young blood is coming to an old and tired 
community. Some of which have moved here from Toronto and Hamilton to get away from this exact problem.  
We certainly are not happy in regards to not 1 but 2 proposed appartment buildings being built. Not to mention 3 to 4 
stories high (the sign on site says 4 your letter says 3?) with 7 units in each. I say no. It will not only ruin the skyline we 
enjoy so much sitting on our porch and be an unwanted site for this area. We have worked hard to make our forever 
home a place to love and be happy in. We would loose the sunrise and clear skies we so enjoy. Here are our some major 
concerns we have; 
 
1) It will encroaches on us and the privacy of my fellow neighbours @ 163/165 Mitchell and 198 Davis and 88 Nickel 
with only a few feet separating them (the buildings) from their property lines AND with the proposed balconies facing 
their yards would make it very uncomfortable to be in their yards. Absolutely no privacy at all. 
 
2) 14 units with 1 parking spot per. As you know most young couples/families have 2 cars! Where will the overflow of 
cars park? On our streets? Causing plowing/street cleaning issues. Not to mention hazardous to kids playing with no 
thought of running out between them! 
 
3) What are we looking at in regards to tenants? Subsidized,  low income/geared to income, seniors complex, adult 
living or condo's? 
 
4) We welcome new builds and new homes that are being built and renovated in our area, (aside from the hotels, 
churches, schools and Vale plant) the norm is no higher than 2 stories in all of East Village. 
When the prior building was finally taken down, we thought awesome a new 2 story will be erected. If this were the 
case then bring it on but please don't start making our area the start of large unwanted complexes. That may end up 
housing people who do not see our vision for this area as a nice family oriented community. Or owned by less the 
desirable landlords.  
  
We would like to be invited to the virtual meeting, we want our views heard, however if possible we would just like to 
listen and have our letter and thoughts read by someone at the meeting.  Believe me I'm passionate about this and if I 
open my mouth I'm afraid it will not come across as I  intended.  
 
Sincerely,  
Cindy and Paul Martineau  
905‐736‐0844 
cpmartineau@msn.com  
 
Sent from my Galaxy 



To whom it may concern

My name is Rosemarie Taylor, I live at 166 Mitchell St.  I am opposed to any variance in the
zoning by laws
The zoning By laws were decided on and put in effect for a reason to help neighbours coexist
with each other and their community.
The majority of requests for changes are about condensing the spaces between people. In the
last two years we have discovered and appreciated our personal space. To give this corporation
the ability to encroach on our neighbours is neither right nor fair!

Request 1
There is a very good reason that garbage was moved to the rear or interior side yards. No one
walking by wants to see or smell your garbage, especially the garbage that will be generated by
a 14 unit townhouse. Also this winter we had a major rodent issue. I and my back neighbour
have dealt with 17 skunks and 2 possums alone, this does not include what my other
neighbours have had to contend with. Having garbage bins on the street will just make it all the
more desirable to the rodent population, something we do not need!

Request 2,5 and 6
All the houses in our neighbourhood are no more than two storeys, so having a three storey
townhouse towering over us  is enough of an inconvenience to our neighbours but the owners
are within their rights to do this. But on top of this, to encroach  into our neighbours personal
space by reducing setbacks  should not be permitted!

Request 3
In an already overcrowded parking lot with 16 parking spaces they are requesting a reduction in
driveway width to only 6m from 7.5m.  Any SUVs or larger vehicles will already find it difficult to
maneuver in this spot, making this any more difficult by reducing the driveway width is just an
accident waiting to happen!

Request 4 and 7
Cutting the setback in the front yard by more than half and reducing the planting strips will have
the effect of having the front apartments almost on the street. Nickel Street is very busy most
days, with Tractor Trailer traffic from the Vale Center (formerly INCO), the noise and dust
population will be exponentially worse the closer you are to the street especially in the
summertime when windows are open.

We have a nice neighbourhood, who help each other out whenever possible. A lot of people
have lived here most of their lives and consider their houses their forever homes. We welcome
new neighbours to our community but at the end of the day everyone should be entitled to
peace and solitude in their home.
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Chris Roome

From: Melancholy Cyndaquil <shelbey.peters@gmail.com>
Sent: March 2, 2022 11:00 AM
To: Chris Roome
Subject: 80 Nickel Street

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking 
links, especially from unknown senders. 

Good morning, 
 
I've been keeping an eye on the construction going on with the demolishion of the large white building on Nickel Street, 
near Lucy's Cafe. 
As it turns out, we're quite a tightly knit community. We all have good relationships with each other and the people of 
the city. 
Imagine our surprise when we find out there will be not ONE (1) but TWO (2) Four (4) floored apartments being nestled 
onto that corner. 
The amount of privacy issues this creates for neighbour's is appalling, on top of disturbing and outright overlooked.  
I'd inquire as to where you plan on putting able parking for those tenants? The street as it is, is already hindered by the 
amounts of trucks coming and leaving from the plant, the reach out centre can hardly help out the people of the city it 
already has and the roads are HORRIBLY under kept. 
 
This decision needs to be looked into by someone with an actual understanding of what communities need. 
How about we maybe change the buildings we already have condemned? Or, better yet, don't add ANYTHING THERE.  
Plants need to thrive too.  
Do the earth a favour; Be less SELFISH and forget about money. 
Plant trees. Do your own part. 
 
Thank you. 
3‐56 Nickel Street. 
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______________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
Members Present:  Dan O’Hara, Angie Desmarais, Eric Beauregard, Gary Bruno, 

Donna Kalailieff  
 
Staff Present:  David Schulz, Senior Planner 
 Chris Roome, Planner / Acting Secretary-Treasurer 
 
The meeting was called to order at approximately 6:00pm by Chair Dan O’Hara. 
 
1.  Disclosures of Interest: 
 
 Nil. 
 
2.  Requests for Deferrals or Withdrawals of Applications:  

 
Nil. 

 
3.  New Business 
 

i) Application:  A33-21-PC 
 
Action:  Minor Variance 
Agent:   Defillipis Design 
Owner:  Ron Lucchino 
Location:   3475 Firelane 12 

  
The Chair motioned that the application be deferred until the next Committee of 
Adjustment meeting. 
 
That minor variance application A33-21-PC be Deferred until February 9th, 2022. 

 

Motioned:  Gary Bruno Seconded by: Angie Desmarais 
Carried:     5-0 

 
 
 
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
-MEETING MINUTES- 

6:00 PM, Wednesday, January 12th, 2022 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 



 

ii) Application: B18-21-PC 
 
Action: Consent 
Agent: Harry Kalantzakos 
Owner: Gabriella Guo 
Location: 664 King Street 

  
The Secretary-Treasurer read all the correspondence received for this 
application.  
 
The owner did not provide any additional comments. 
 
No additional questions were asked by the Committee. 
 
Harry Wells asked about the nature of the shed on the property and if it will be 
permanent. 
 
The owner stated that if they need to they can remove the shed. 
 
Mr. Wells asked why the building isn’t considered a fourplex. 
 
Mr. Roome responded that the building is a semi-detached dwelling with 2 
accessory dwelling units that meet the requirements of the zoning by-law. A 
fourplex would not be permitted in this zone and planning staff has reviewed the 
building permit and are confident the by-law requirements for ADU’s have been 
met. 
 
The Chair added that the application is for a severance, not the use of the 
property. 
 
Mr. Wells asked what the address of the property is. 
 
The Chair questioned the relevance of this question to the application. 
 
Mr. Wells stated that Part 1 of the application should require a minor variance to 
address setback deficiencies. 
 
Mr. Schulz responded that Section 6.5 (k) of the by-law states that nothing shall 
prevent the splitting of a semi-detached dwelling. 
 
The Chair asked if the applicant applied for a minor variance, if the front yard 
setback for Part 1 would be included. 
 
Mr. Schulz responded yes, to bring the property into further conformity with the 
by-law. 
 



 

Member Kalailieff stated that she remembered discussing this property at a 
Council meeting and it was discussed that the shed would be removed. 
 
Mrs. Guo stated it can be taken down if it is an issue. 
 
Member Bruno asked if it should be added as a condition. 
 
Mr. Schulz said it is up to the Committee. 
 
Member Bruno suggested the condition be added. 
 
Member Beauregard asked if a lot grading plan would be required. 
 
Mr. Roome stated that it would be required during the building permit stage. 
 
 

That consent application B18-21-PC be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant provides the Secretary-Treasurer with the deeds in triplicate for 
conveyance of the subject parcel or a registrable legal description of the subject 
parcel, together with a paper copy and electronic copy of the deposited reference 
plan, if applicable, for use in the issuance of the Certificate of Consent.  
 

2. That a final certification fee of $216 payable to the City of Port Colborne be submitted 
to the Secretary-Treasurer. 

 
3. That the storage shed on the subject property be removed. 
 

For the following reasons: 

1. The application conforms to Provincial Policy Statement, the policies of the 
Regional Official Plan, City of Port Colborne Official Plan and will also comply 
with the provisions of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended. 

2. This decision is rendered having regard to the provisions of subsection 51(24) 
of the Planning Act. R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13. 

 

iii) Application: A32-21-PC 
 
Action: Minor Variance  
Agent: Nancy Waters 
Owner: Club Castropignano 
Location: 664 King Street 
 

The Secretary-Treasurer read all the correspondence received for this 
application. 
 
The applicant did not provide any further comments at this time. 
 



 

 
 
The Committee members did not ask any additional questions. 
 
Amanda Volpatti asked what the capacity limit of the use was. 
 
Ms. Waters responded that the limit was 75 people. 

Ms. Volpatti asked if the facility would be rented out to anybody. 

Ms. Waters responded that people will have the opportunity to rent the facility, 
however all events would be run by the Club. 

Ms. Volpatti raised some parking concerns and asked if they will be applying for a 
liquor license. 

Ms. Waters responded that they will be applying for a liquor license, but all events 
would be run during nighttime hours. She also stated that all AGCO rules will apply. 

Ms. Volpatti asked how often events would be held. 

Ms. Waters responded that events would be held a few times a month. 

Jesse Morin asked if there would be any sound issues, since his property is right 
beside the club. 

Ms. Waters responded that sound proofing will be installed. 

Mr. Morin asked if the applicant could change the use again if they wanted to. 

The Chair responded that they would need a minor variance to do so. 

Brett Pirson raised concerns about parking and renting the facility. 

Ms. Waters responded that club staff will always be present to run rented events 
and events wont be held during regular business hours. She also stated that they 
can explore alternative parking options on Highland Ave. 

Mr. Moring asked if the food will be cooked on site or catered. 

Ms. Waters responded that not much cooking would be done on site. 

Sheri Teasdale raised concerns over parking. 

Ms. Waters responded that they will consider alternative options. 

Member Bruno asked what the parking requirements are. 

Mr. Schulz responded that the parking requirements are also a legal non-
conforming use and the 1 space per 20sqm of GFA was the requirement for a place 
of worship. 

Member Bruno asked if parking requirements would have to be addressed through 
a by-law. 

Mr. Schulz responded it would need to be directed through Council. 



 

 

Member Beauregard asked if the City can collect cash in lieu of parking. 

Mr. Schulz responded that we do not have a policy in our Official Plan. 

Member Beauregard asked if a private contract for parking could implemented. 

Mr. Schulz responded it could be possible however it isn’t recommended and that 
a condition to further pave the property for more parking would make more sense. 

That minor variance application A32-21-PC be GRANTED for the following reasons: 

 
1. Minor in nature as the requested variances are considered reasonable and 

measured requests. 
 

2. Appropriate for development of the site as the proposal will not change the 
exterior or footprint of the building. 

 
3.  Desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 

Zoning By-Law as the requirements listed in regard to legal non-conforming uses 
are satisfied. 

 
4.  Desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 

Official Plan as community facilities are permitted in the Urban Residential 
designation. 

 
Subject to the following condition: 
 

1. That the applicant explore potential on-site parking alternatives within the 
provisions of the by-law and to the satisfaction of the Planning Department. 
   

Motion: Dan O’Hara   Seconded: Eric Beauregard 

Carried: 4-1 

4.  Other Business:  
  

Member Beauregard asked if a report addressing the 4 tests for a minor variance 
was a requirement for the applicant to submit. 
 
Mr. Schulz responded that it is not a requirement, however sometimes staff 
request a Planning Justification Report that will highlight the 4 tests. 

 
5.  Approval of Minutes: 
 

Minutes from the December 8th, 2021 Committee of Adjustment meeting were 
approved. 

   
   Moved: Angie Desmarais  Seconded by: Eric Beauregard  
   Carried: 5-0 
 



 

6.       Adjournment 
 
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at approximately 
7:10 PM. 



 

______________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
Members Present:  Dan O’Hara, Angie Desmarais, Eric Beauregard, Gary Bruno, 

Donna Kalailieff  
 
Staff Present:  David Schulz, Senior Planner 
 Chris Roome, Planner / Acting Secretary-Treasurer 
 
The meeting was called to order at approximately 6:00pm by Chair Dan O’Hara. 
 
1.  Disclosures of Interest: 
 
 Nil. 
 
2.  Requests for Deferrals or Withdrawals of Applications:  

 
Application A33-21-PC was deferred until the March 9th hearing. 

 
3.  New Business 
 

i) Application:  B04-22-PC 
 
Action:  Consent 
Agent:   Paul Fehrman 
Owner:  David Crawford 
Location:   1305 Highway 3 

 
The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence received for this application.  
 
The applicant did not provide any further information. 
 
No questions or comments were made by the Committee. 
 
That consent application B04-22-PC be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. That a drainage apportionment agreement be completed by the City's Drainage 
Superintendent or by an approved engineer at the cost of the applicant. A copy of 
the deposited plan must be delivered to the Drainage Superintendent through the 
planning department for the apportionment agreement to be completed.  
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
-MEETING MINUTES- 

6:00 PM, Wednesday, January 12th, 2022 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 



 

2. That the applicant provides the Secretary-Treasurer with the deeds in triplicate 
for conveyance of the subject parcel or a registrable legal description of the 
subject parcel, together with a paper copy and electronic copy of the deposited 
reference plan, if applicable, for use in the issuance of the Certificate of Consent.  
 

3. That a final certification fee of $216 payable to the City of Port Colborne be 
submitted to the Secretary-Treasurer.  
 

4. That Part 2 merges with Part 3. 
 

5. Pursuant to Section 50(12) of The Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, it is hereby 
stipulated that Section 50(3) or 50(5) shall apply to any subsequent conveyance 
of, or other transaction involving the identical subject parcel of land. 

 
For the following reasons: 

1. The application conforms to Provincial Policy Statement, the policies of the 
Regional Official Plan, City of Port Colborne Official Plan and will also comply 
with the provisions of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended. 

2. This decision is rendered having regard to the provisions of subsection 51(24) 
of the Planning Act. R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13 

Motion: Gary Bruno  Seconded: Eric Beauregard  
 
Carries: 5-0 
 

ii) Application: A01-22-PC 
 
Action: Minor Variance 
Agent: N/A 
Owner: Miles Tonnies 
Location: V/L Franklin Ave 

  
The Secretary-Treasurer read all the correspondence received for this 
application.  
 
The owner did not provide any additional comments. 
 
Member Bruno asked staff if a deck would be permitted on the property. 
 
Mr. Roome responded that they would likely require another variance. 
 
The Chair asked staff what the maximum lot coverage is on the property. 
 
Mr. Roome responded that the maximum lot coverage is 40%. 
 
The Chair reminded the applicant that if they want to build and structures or 
additions in the future, another variance would be required. 
 



 

 
 

That minor variance application A01-22-PC be granted for the following reasons: 

1. Minor in nature as the requested variances are considered reasonable and 
measured requests. 

2. Appropriate for development of the site as the dwelling is located in a suitable 
location on the site. 

3.  Desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 
Zoning By-Law as the majority of the requirements of the by-law have been 
satisfied. 

4.  Desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan as detached dwellings are permitted in the Urban Residential 
designation. 

Motion: Eric Beauregard   Seconded: Angie Desmarais 

Carried: 5-0 

iii) Application: B05-22-PC 
 
Action: Consent 
Agent: N/A 
Owner: Peter Smith and Donna Bonato 
Location: V/L Firelane 3 
 

The Secretary-Treasurer read all the correspondence received for this 
application. 
 
The applicant did not provide any further comments at this time. 
 
There were no additional questions from the Committee. 

 
That consent application B05-22-PC be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. That a drainage apportionment agreement be completed by the City's Drainage 
Superintendent or by an approved engineer at the cost of the applicant. A copy of 
the deposited plan must be delivered to the Drainage Superintendent through the 
planning department for the apportionment agreement to be completed.  
 

2. That the applicant provides the Secretary-Treasurer with the deeds in triplicate for 
conveyance of the subject parcel or a registrable legal description of the subject 
parcel, together with a paper copy and electronic copy of the deposited reference 
plan, if applicable, for use in the issuance of the Certificate of Consent.  
 

3. That a final certification fee of $216 payable to the City of Port Colborne be 
submitted to the Secretary-Treasurer.  
 

4. That Lot 33, 57 and Part of Lot 32 and 58 be merged in title to create Part 2;  
 



 

5. That Lot 31, 59 and Part of Lot 32 and 58 be merged in title to create Part 1;  
 

6. That the owner enter into a Development Agreement to implement the 
recommendations of the Hydrogeological Assessment, prepared by Terra-
Dynamics Consulting Inc. (dated September 22, 2021);  
 

7. That a Stage 1 and 2 Archaeological Assessments be completed by a licensed 
professional archaeologist in accordance with the Ontario Heritage Act and the 
Standards and Guidelines for Consultant Archaeologists. Required archaeological 
assessments shall be submitted to the Province for review. No demolition, grading 
or other soil disturbances shall take place on the property until the Province has 
verified that the required archaeological assessment report(s) have met licensing 
and resource conservation requirements 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
1.  The application conforms to the Provincial Policy Statement, the policies of the  

Regional Official Plan, City of port Colborne Official Plan and will also comply 
with the provisions of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended. 
 

2. This decision is rendered having regard to the provisions of subsection 51(24) 
of the Planning Act. R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13. 

   
Motion: Angie Desmarais   Seconded: Donna Kalailieff  

Carried: 5-0 

4.  Other Business:  
 
 The Committee discussed the recent changes to the Planning Act. 
 
5.  Approval of Minutes: 
 
 There were no attached minutes in the Agenda Package to approve. 
 
6.       Adjournment 

 
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at approximately 
6:30 PM. 
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